

## CASE NO. S284303

---

### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

**TY WHITEHEAD,**  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

**CITY OF OAKLAND,**  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

Court of Appeal, First District, Division Three, No. A164483;  
Alameda County Superior Court  
Hon. Richard Seabolt; No. RG18896233

---

### ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

---

Barbara J. Parker, Oakland City Attorney (SBN 069722)  
Maria Bee, Chief Assistant City Attorney (SBN 167716)  
Kevin P. McLaughlin, Supervising Deputy  
City Attorney (SBN 251477)  
Allison L. Ehlert, Deputy City Attorney (SBN 230362)  
One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 6th Floor  
Oakland, California 94612  
Tel: 510.238.2961; Email: aehlert@oaklandcityattorney.org

*Counsel for Defendant and Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....5

QUESTION PRESENTED .....8

INTRODUCTION .....8

FACTS ..... 13

    A.    Whitehead was a highly experienced cyclist with years of long-distance cycling under his belt. .... 13

    B.    Whitehead voluntarily signed the Release prohibiting him from recovering against the City for any injuries he might sustain..... 14

    C.    Whitehead knew that potholes are a common hazard of long-distance cycling. .... 16

    D.    Whitehead hit a pothole while cycling at a high rate of speed and fell off his bike, seriously injuring himself..... 17

    E.    The City has a comprehensive policy for repairing potholes as quickly as possible depending on their level of urgency..... 19

    F.    The trial court granted summary judgment to the City based on the Release Whitehead signed and the Court of Appeal unanimously affirmed. .... 22

ARGUMENT ..... 24

    A.    Standard of review..... 24

    B.    The Release Whitehead signed is valid and enforceable because it facilitated his participation in a voluntary and non-essential sporting activity. .... 24

        1.    Under this Court’s precedent, if a transaction requires a party to waive ordinary negligence liability, that waiver is enforceable so long as the transaction does not implicate the public interest... 25

2.	A release does not implicate the public interest unless the transaction at issue is an “essential” one on which the public necessarily must rely.....	28
3.	A consistent, unbroken line of cases holds that releases entered into as a condition of participating in recreational activities do not affect the public interest. ....	33
4.	Whitehead chose to take part in the training ride, he remained in control of himself and his bicycle at all times, and he was able to shoulder the risk of negligence at least as well as the City..	38
5.	The well-reasoned decision in <i>Okura</i> is directly on point. ....	41
C.	Whitehead’s never-before-adopted “service”-oriented approach to applying <i>Tunkl</i> is unreasonable and will lead to undesirable results in practice. ....	45
1.	Courts have consistently held that the <i>Tunkl</i> analysis turns on the subject matter of a recreational release—the general sporting activity at issue—not on the individual services provided to facilitate that sporting activity. ....	46
2.	The legal rule Whitehead asks the Court to endorse will jeopardize the viability of all large-scale recreational activities....	51
3.	If adopted, Whitehead’s rule would implicitly amount to judicial amendment of the Government Code. ....	53
4.	Whitehead’s “service”-oriented analysis would increase the liability of public entities as well as the costs of recreation. ....	54

5.	There is no risk the longstanding Tunkl analysis will exculpate parties who should not be exculpated while failing to exculpate those who should.....	59
	CONCLUSION.....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	64
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Akin v. Business Title Corp.</i> (1968) 264 Cal.App.2d 153 .....	29
<i>Allan v. Snow Summit, Inc.</i> (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 1358.....	33
<i>Banfield v. Louis</i> (1991) 589 So.2d 441.) .....	36
<i>Belshaw v. Feinstein</i> (1968) 258 Cal.App.2d 711 .....	29
<i>Booth v. Santa Barbara Biplanes Tours, LLC</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1173 .....	31, 38
<i>Boyce v. West</i> (1993) 71 Wash.App.657.....	36
<i>Brookner v. New York Roadrunners Club, Inc.</i> (2008) 51 A.D.3d 841 .....	37, 50
<i>Brown v. El Dorado Union High School District</i> (2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 1003 .....	35, 55
<i>Buchan v. United States Cycling Federation</i> (1991) 277 Cal.App.3d 134.....	34, 38
<i>Cahalane v. Skydive Cape Cod, Inc.</i> (2018) 93 Mass.App.Ct. 1118 .....	36
<i>Capri v. L.A. Fitness Internat., LLC</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 1078 .....	33
<i>Chadwick v. Colt Ross Outfitters, Inc.</i> (2004) 100 P.3d 465.....	36
<i>City of Santa Barbara v. Super. Ct.</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 747 ..passim	
<i>Eriksson v. Nunnink</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 708 .....	35
<i>Gardner v. Downtown Porsche Audi</i> (1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 713 .....	passim
<i>Gavin W. v. YMCA of Metropolitan Los Angeles</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 662 .....	passim
Government Code section 815, subdivision (b) .....	11
<i>Grebing v. 24 Hour Fitness USA, Inc.</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 631 .....	35
<i>Guido v. Koopman</i> (1992) 1 Cal.App.4th 837.....	34
<i>Hass v. RhodyCo Productions</i> (2018) 26 Cal.App.5th 11 33, 47, 48, 59	

<i>Heieck &amp; Moran v. City of Modesto</i> (1966) 64 Cal.2d 229 .....	54
<i>Henderson v. Quest Expeditions, Inc.</i> (2005) 174 S.W.3d 730 .....	36
<i>Henriouille v. Marin Ventures, Inc.</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 512 29, 32, 39, 49	
<i>Hohe v. San Diego Unified School Dist.</i> (1990) 224 Cal.App.3d 1559 .....	34, 58
<i>Hughes v. Pair</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1035 .....	24
<i>Hulsey v. Elsinore Parachute Center</i> (1985) 168 Cal.App.3d 333 .....	31, 35
<i>Jensen v. Traders &amp; General Ins. Co.</i> (1959) 52 Cal.2d 786..	29, 45
<i>Jones v. Dressel</i> (1981) 623 P.2d 370 .....	36
<i>Kurashige v. Indian Dunes, Inc.</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 606 .....	34
<i>Ladue v. Pla-Fit Health, LLC</i> (2020) 173 N.H. 630 .....	36
<i>Lewis Operating Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 940 .....	35, 49
<i>Martinez v. City of Beverly Hills</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 508.....	44
<i>McAtee v. Newhall Land &amp; Farming Co.</i> (1985) 169 Cal.App.3d 1031 .....	34, 47
<i>McGrath v. SNH Development, Inc.</i> (2009) 158 N.H. 540 .....	36
<i>Milligan v. Big Valley Corp.</i> (1988) 754 P.2d 1063 .....	36
<i>Moran v. Harris</i> (1982) 130 Cal.App.3d 872 .....	29
<i>Moser v. Ratinoff</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 1211 .....	40
<i>Pearce v. Utah Athletic Foundation</i> (2008) 179 P.3d 760 .....	36, 37
<i>Peck v. G-Force Gymnastics Academy, LLC</i> (2024) _ P.3d _; 2023 WL 3408223 .....	36
<i>Pelletier v. Alameda Yacht Harbor</i> (1986) 188 Cal.App.3d 1551 29, 31, 61	
<i>Plant v. Wilbur</i> (2001) 345 Ark. 487 .....	36
<i>Platzer v. Mammoth Mountain Ski Area</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 1253 .....	33
<i>Provoncha v. Vermont Motocross Association, Inc.</i> (2009) 185 Vt. 473 .....	36

<i>Randas v. YMCA of Metropolitan Los Angeles</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 158 .....	35, 59
<i>Saenz v. Whitewater Voyages, Inc.</i> (1990) 226 Cal.App.3d 758...	34
<i>Schlobohm v. Spa Petite, Inc.</i> (1982) 326 N.W.2d 920 .....	36
<i>Schwartz v. Martin</i> (2011) 82 A.D.3d 1201 .....	37, 50
<i>Seigneur v. National Fitness Institute, Inc.</i> (2000) 132 Md.App. 271 .....	36
<i>Sharon v. City of Newton</i> (2002) 437 Mass. 99.....	36
<i>Stelluti v. Casapenn Enterprises, LLC</i> (2010) 203 N.J. 286 .....	36
<i>Tarpy v. County of San Diego</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 267 .....	55
<i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. Kaiser Cement</i> (2024) 16 Cal.5th 67 .....	24
<i>Tunkl v. Regents of University of Cal.</i> (1963) 60 Cal.2d 92 ..passim	
<i>Whitehead v. City of Oakland</i> (2024) 99 Cal.App.5th 775....passim	
<i>Zivich v. Mentor Soccer Club, Inc.</i> (1998) 82 Ohio St.3d 367 .....	36
